
Agenda compiled by: 
Telephone:  
Constitution & Corporate 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

Mike Earle 
224 3209 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Support Manager: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 3951151 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Committee Rooms 6&7,Civic Hall,Leeds LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 8th April, 2008 at 10.00 am* 
(*Pre-Meeting for all Members only at 9.30 am) 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor 

B Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale 

S Bentley - Weetwood 

J Chapman - Weetwood 

B Gettings - Morley North 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley 

A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington 

W Hyde - Temple Newsam 

E Minkin - Kirkstall 

R Pryke - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda.   
 
 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 11TH MARCH 2008 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 11th March 2008. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  MINUTES - EXECUTIVE BOARD - 12TH MARCH 
2008 
 
To receive, for noting purposes only, the attached 
minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 
12th March 2008. 
 

7 - 14 

8   
 

  PLANNING PERFORMANCE - UPDATE ON 
REVIEW OF PLANS PANELS 
 
Further to Minute No. 43, 9th October 2007, and 
Minute No. 53, 6th November 2007, to receive and 
consider the attached report of the Chief Planning 
Officer.  
 

15 - 
30 

9   
 

  LEEDS STRATEGIC PLAN 2008 - 2011 
 
Further to Minute No. 91, 11th March 2008, to 
receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement. 
 

31 - 
68 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN 2008 - 2011 - 
UPDATE 
 
Further to Minute No. 73, 8th January 2008, to 
receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive ( Policy, Planning and 
Improvement ). 
 

69 - 
76 

11   
 

  SCRUTINY - DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT TO 
COUNCIL 2007/08 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

77 - 
92 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 8th April, 2008 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 11TH MARCH, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, S Bentley, 
J Chapman, B Gettings, T Hanley, 
A McKenna, W Hyde, E Minkin and 
R Pryke 

 
 

88 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

89 Minutes - 5th February 2008 - and Matters Arising  
 

(a) Leeds Half - Marathon (Minute No 82 refers) 
 In response to a Member’s query, the Head of Scrutiny and Member 

Development confirmed that the officers original decision to cancel the 
Leeds Half Marathon (subsequently re-instated) should have appeared 
on the Forward Plan of Key Decisions, and this fact had been drawn to 
the attention of the relevant officer. 

 
(b) ALMO Working Group (Minute No 84 refers) 
 Further to Minute No 84, 5th February 2008, the Chair instructed the 

Head of Scrutiny and Member Development to arrange a meeting of 
the ALMO Working Group at the earliest possible opportunity, to 
consider the recently circulated information. 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th February 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
  

90 Minutes - Executive Board - 8th February 2008  
 

(a) Wharfemeadows Park, Otley – River Safety Management (Minute 
Nos 165 and 166 refer) 

 Councillor Hanley referred to the Inquiry carried out by Scrutiny Board 
(Culture and Leisure) on this matter, and the recommendations 
referred to, and accepted by, the Executive Board on 8th February 
2008. 

 
 The only exception had been in respect of Recommendation 2 of that 

Scrutiny Board which read as follows: 
 
 ‘That all legal advice obtained by the Council is publicly available, save 

in circumstances to be determined by the Council’s Monitoring Officer. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 8th April, 2008 

 

The reasons for any non-disclosure should be made clear by the 
Monitoring Officer.’ 

 
 This recommendation had not been accepted to date by the Executive 

Board, which had referred this issue to Nicole Jackson, the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) (and also the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer) for further consideration and a report back to the 
Executive Board. 

 
 This matter had not been the subject of further discussion with 

Councillor Hanley, in his capacity as Chair of the Scrutiny Board 
(Culture and Leisure), and he was also disappointed to note that it was 
not on the agenda for the next Executive Board meeting on 12th March 
2008. 

 
 Councillor Hanley also felt that the Scrutiny Board (Culture and 

Leisure) had a useful role in the proposed overall review of Water 
Safety Policy across the City, and expressed the hope that the Board 
would be given an opportunity to get involved in that Review. 

 
 The Chair instructed the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development to 

e-mail Nicole Jackson regarding the issues raised by Councillor 
Hanley. 

 
(b) Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-2011 
 Councillor W Hyde expressed concern at the scheduling / timing of the 

consultation with Scrutiny Boards on this draft document vis a vis the 
dates of Executive Board meetings.  On more than one occasion, the 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) had met the day after Executive 
Board had considered the Plan.  He was also concerned that although 
Children’s Services issues were contained in the draft Strategic Plan, 
they were spread out across the Priority Themes and not given the 
specific prominence an importance they deserved. 

 
 Similar concerns were expressed regarding how this Committee’s 

comments made today were to be fed into and taken account of by the 
Executive Board at its meeting tomorrow. 

 
 It was agreed to consider these matters as part of the consideration of 

Agenda Item 8, which dealt with the Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-2011. 
 
 RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the minutes of the 

Executive Board meeting held on 8th February 2008 be received and 
noted. 

 
91 Leeds Strategic Plan 2008 - 2011  
 

Further to Minute No 73, 8th January 2008, the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted a report regarding a revised 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 8th April, 2008 

 

draft version of the Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-2011 prior to its consideration 
by the Executive Board on 12th March 2008 and full Council on 9th April 2008. 
 
Dylan Griffiths and Jane Stageman, Chief Executive’s Department, attended 
the meeting and responded to Members’ queries and comments.  In brief 
summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• The timescales for producing the Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-2011 (LSP) 
had been problematical. It was a time-consuming process, involving  
discussions with, amongst others, Members, local partners and the 
Government Office for Yorkshire and the Humber, against a backdrop of 
Government timescales for the production of such Plans; 

• Targets – the lack of specific, time-limited targets and an associated 
action plan was commented upon.  It was reported that up to 35 specific 
targets, covering all 43 improvement priorities, would eventually be 
included in the final Plan and these would have to be agreed with the 
Government. Proposed targets for this City-wide plan would be consulted 
with Executive Board Members, and would be reported to the Executive 
Board and Council.  Local targets and initiatives to support the LSP would 
be discussed by Members at local level via the Area Delivery Plan process 
at Area Committees. 

 
Committee Members felt that all Council Members should have an input at 
the City-wide strategic level, not just at local level.  It was reported that 
proposed targets should be clearer by the time of the April full Council 
meeting, and could if desired be reported back to OSC subsequent to that. 
 
It was important to emphasise that as far as was known, the Government 
would not be ‘passporting’ specific funds to tackle specific issues or meet 
specific targets, but would be providing funding for the LSP package as a 
whole.  One of the assets of the new system was its flexibility in this 
regard. There was also an expectation that the Council’s local partners 
would make specific resources available to support the LSP; 
 

• ‘Every Child Matters’ – This theme had been picked up throughout the 
LSP, and effort had been made to keep children’s issues at the forefront of 
the LSP priorities, with links to all the Priority Themes contained in the 
Plan; 
 

• Comment was made that there was still not enough emphasis placed on 
the importance of the quality and sustainability of the built 
environment in Leeds. This was a crucial thread which should run 
through the whole document, linked to priorities and targets. 
Reference was also made to annual reviews of the LSP; 
 

• Concern was expressed regarding how OSC’s comments were to be 
conveyed and taken into account by the Executive Board, which met 
tomorrow?  The officers undertook to ensure that the Committee’s views 
were conveyed. 

 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 8th April, 2008 

 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That, subject to the above comments, the revised draft Leeds Strategic 

Plan 2008-2011 be received and noted. 
(b) That the officers ensure that OSC Members comments and 

reservations are conveyed to the Executive Board. 
(c) That scrutiny of the LSP be a key element of all Scrutiny Board work 

programmes throughout 2008/09. 
 
 

92 Local Petitions and Calls for Action - Consultation  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
Government consultation on the provisions relating to local petitions and 
Councillor calls for action contained in the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the proposed responses contained in the report of the Head of 

Scrutiny and Member Development be forwarded to the Government 
as the Council’s official response to its consultation paper. 

(b) That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development take up the point 
raised by a Member regarding gauging local satisfaction with the 
manner in which local petitions are currently handled, and report back 
in due course. 

 
93 Financial Health Monitoring 2007/08 - Quarter 3 Report  
 

The Committee considered the 2007/08 Quarter 3 financial monitoring report 
of the Director of Resources, recently submitted to the Executive Board on 8th 
February 2008, to ascertain whether or not there were any matters considered 
to be in need of more detailed scrutiny. 
 
Doug Meeson, Chief Officer – Financial Management, was present at the 
meting and responded to Members’ queries and comments.  In brief summary 
the main issues discussed were:- 
 

• Reference was made to the Committee’s previous request for details of 
the costs of previously approved retirement packages.  It was reported 
that the ongoing costs of staff early retirement packages was £8m p.a., of 
which £4.2m related to the costs of the added years incentive associated 
with these early retirements; 

• Members requested detailed information regarding the projected savings 
associated with the merger of ALMOs in Leeds, whether these forecast 
savings had in fact materialised and what were the estimated ongoing 
savings associated with this initiative?  Reference was also made to the 
cancellation of previously proposed housing improvement schemes 
following these mergers, for alleged financial reasons 

• School budget deficits and surpluses, how these were tackled and in 
reality how much control the Council actually had over semi-autonomous 
school governing bodies. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 8th April, 2008 

 

• An explanation of the Swarcliffe PFI sinking fund. 
 
RESOLVED – Tha
[...]
d an appraisal  
Ø % staff who feel they are involved in contribution to the direction 

of the organisation 
Ø % of staff who feel that the council communicates well with them 
Ø % of top earners who are: 

a) women 
b) from BME communities 
c) Disabled 

Ø % staff with disability 
Ø % staff from BME communities 
Ø Level of Investors in People accreditation 

P
a
g
e
 7

4



 

 

P
a
g
e
 7

5



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date:  8th April 2008 
 
Subject: Draft Annual Report to Council 
  
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Article six of the Council’s Constitution states that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 

produce an annual report for Council about the work of the Scrutiny function. 
 
1.2 As in previous years, Overview and Scrutiny Committee will ask each Scrutiny Board to 

submit a contribution detailing the work it has carried out throughout the year.  Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will agree the foreword to the report, its own contribution detailing the 
work of the committee and information relating to the Scrutiny Unit, performance management 
and an action plan.  A composite report will then be produced for submission to Council. 

 
1.3 As in previous years the annual report will also be sent to other authorities and posted on the 

Centre for Public Scrutiny website.   
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to comment on the proposed style and format of 

the annual report to Council and to agree; 
 

(i) The Foreword to the annual report 
(ii) The submission from Overview and Scrutiny Committee detailing the work of 

the Committee. 
(iii) The progress towards meeting the 2007/08 Action Plan and the draft Action 

Plan for 2008/09 
 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Origi
[...]
 

 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Guide to Scrutiny – comprehensive publication 
 
Revised and updated Information Leaflets: 
Guide to Scrutiny – officers  
Guide to Scrutiny – Members  
Guide to Scrutiny – external witnesses 
 
Final Reports issued by Scrutiny Boards in 2007/08: 
 

• Fountain Primary School 

• Services for 18 – 13 year olds 

• Education standards 

• The localisation of health and social care services in Leeds 

• Reviewing the commissioning of passenger transport & taxi & private hire 
contracts 

• Consultation Processes 

• Wharfemeadows Fence Inquiry 

• Housing Lettings 
 
 
 
Statements issued by Scrutiny Boards in 2007-08 
 

• Inclusion 

• The NHS Dental Contract: One year on 

• Teenage Pregnancy in Leeds  

• Obesity in Leeds 

• Comments of the Leeds Strategic Plan 

• Disability employment strategies 

• Sickness absence  

• Shared Spaces  

• Council’s role in reducing CO2 emissions 
 

 
Operational Documents 

• Memorandum of Understanding between Executive Board and Overview and 
Scrutiny 

• Protocol between Scrutiny and Statutory Public Sector Partners in Leeds.  

 
 

Page 90



 

 
 

  

A list of all final reports since 1999 can be found on our internet site. 
www.leeds.gov.uk/scrutiny 

 
 

Contact details 
 
Tel.   Peter Marrington Head of  Scrutiny and Member Development   

0113  39 51151 
e-mail: peter.marrington@leeds.gov.uk  
General e-mail address: scrutiny@leeds.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 11th March 2008
	7 Minutes - Executive Board - 12th March 2008
	8 Planning Performance - Update on Review of Plans Panels
	A5 E Plans Panel leaf P1
	Customer Sat leaf

	9 Leeds Strategic Plan 2008 - 2011
	OSC APP1 TargetsandIndicators8April08

	10 Council Business Plan 2008 - 2011 - Update
	11 Scrutiny - Draft Annual Report to Council 2007/08
	1 - annualreport 200-08 intro section
	2 - anrepOSC
	9 - annualreport 2007-08 final section




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the Council meeting  
to be held on 2nd July 2008  

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 8TH APRIL, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, J Chapman, B Gettings, 
T Hanley, A McKenna, W Hyde and R Pryke 

 
Apologies Councillors B Anderson and E Minkin 

 
 

96 Chair's Welcome  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the last OSC meeting in the current 
municipal year. 
 

97 Late Items  
 

In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair indicated that she had agreed to accept, as a 
late item of urgent business, information relating to Group Office 
expenditure (Minute No 106 refers) in view of the fact that this issue had 
been raised at OSC several times during the year, and this was the last 
scheduled meeting of the Committee in the current municipal year. 
 

98 Declaration of Interests  
 

No Member declarations of interest were made. 
 

99 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors Anderson and Minkin. 
 
The Chair reported that Councillor Minkin was ill, and would also miss her 
last Council meeting, on 9th April, prior to retiring from the Council.  She paid 
tribute to Councillor Minkin for all her hard work on OSC and her years of 
dedication to the Council and her constituents. 
 

100 Minutes - 11th March 2008  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th March 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

101 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

(a) ALMO Working Group (Minute No 89(b) refers) 
 Disappointment was expressed that, due to Members’ other 

commitments, it had not proved possible to find a convenient date for a 



Draft minutes to be approved at the Council meeting  
to be held on 2nd July 2008  

 

meeting of the ALMO Working Group.  There were several loose 
ends which needed to be tied up, either by attempting again to arrange 
a meeting before the Annual Council Meeting or by following them up 
in some other manner. 

 
(b) Wharfemeadows Park Otley – River Safety Management (Minute No 

90(a) refers) 
 Further to Minute No 90(a), 11th March 2008, Councillor Hanley again 

expressed his dissatisfaction (a) that he had still not been contacted by 
the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) regarding the 
unresolved Recommendation 2 of the Scrutiny Board (Culture and 
Leisure) Inquiry on this subject and (b) at the amount of time being 
taken to resolve this matter by the Executive Board.  The Chair 
supported Councillor Hanley in his remarks. 

 
 It was reported that although this matter had remained unresolved in 

effect for one cycle (it had been deferred at the Executive Board on 8th 
February and had only briefly been reconsidered at the next meeting 
on 12th March), no timescale for a further report back had been set on 
8th February.  The matter was, in fact, due to be reconsidered at the 
next Executive Board meeting, on 16th April 2008. 

 
 Councillors Bentley, Chapman, W Hyde and Pryke made it clear that 

they disassociated themselves from the criticisms voiced by Councillor 
Hanley. 

 
102 Minutes - Executive Board - 12th March 2008  
 

RESOLVED –That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 12th 
March 2008 be received and noted. 
 

103 Planning Performance - Update on Review of Plans Panels  
 

Further to Minute No 43, 9th October 2007, and Minute No 53, 6th November 
2007, the Chief Planning Officer submitted a progress report on the 
implementation of the Action Plan arising from the 2007 review of Plan Panels 
performance. 
 
Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer, and Helen Cerroti, City Development 
Department, attended the meeting and responded to Members’ queries and 
comments.  In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• The Chief Planning Officer highlighted the main points contained in the 
report.  Two further meetings of the Joint Member-Officer Working 
Group were scheduled, after which proposals would be submitted to 
the Plans Panels and go out for public consultation.  OSC would also 
be kept updated on progress; 

• Agenda review – the proposals for the timing of agenda items was 
welcomed, even if this proposal was no more refined than ‘before’ or 
‘after’ the break.  It was also suggested that the order of the agenda 



Draft minutes to be approved at the Council meeting  
to be held on 2nd July 2008  

 

items should reflect the degree of public interest in the matter, with 
‘high profile’ items being dealt with first to prevent the public having to 
wait around before those items were considered; 

• Public speaking – The proposed changes to the protocol on public 
participation at Plans Panel meetings, and the development of 
information leaflets, were noted; 

• Meeting venues – The suitability of Committee Rooms 6 and 7 for 
Plans Panel meetings was discussed.  Apart from the alleged technical 
issues referred to in the report, the size and configuration of the rooms 
presented problems when large numbers of people attended meetings, 
and perhaps alternative venues, such as the Council Chamber, should 
be considered where there was prior knowledge of a high level of 
public interest.  The timing of items might help to ease occasional 
overcrowding issues. From OSC’s point of view, the rooms were 
suitable for  purpose, apart from concerns regarding the poor quality of 
the sound re-production in the public gallery.  It was agreed that Mike 
Davenport, Head of Facilities, should be given the opportunity to 
respond to the comments regarding the alleged technical 
shortcomings; 

• Pre-application presentations – The proposals relating to the 
development of pre-application procedures and a protocol were 
welcomed; 

• Site visits – The proposals to prioritise site visits, and to focus visits on 
sites where this can add the most value to the process, were noted.  
The Chief Planning Officer explained that this did not mean that visits 
to smaller sites/applications would be precluded, because sometimes a 
relatively small application could have significant local impact, but 
requests for site visits needed to be evaluated, and Members 
requesting site visits would be asked to provide justification on planning 
grounds for the request.  Plans Panel Members who did not attend a 
site visit would not be precluded from considering that particular 
application, as long as they were conversant with all the facts, and 
obviously from this aspect, attendance at site visits was preferable.  
Site visits were proposed to take place on the morning of Plans Panel 
meeting days, therefore this represented quite a commitment for 
Members on these days; 

• Digital mapping/CGI presentations – In response to comments 
regarding digital mapping and the development of CGI presentations, 
to assist Members to better appreciate how a proposed building would 
look in reality and would relate to/impact upon its immediate environs, it 
was reported that both areas were being developed.  Members could 
certainly look forward to having computer access to digital plans in the 
foreseeable future; 

• Number of Plans Panels – In response to a query regarding the 
existing Plans Panel arrangements/boundaries in Leeds, it was stated 
that some cities operated with only one Panel, which met several times 
a month.  This helped to develop expertise amongst the panel of 
Members trained to sit on that Panel and arguably aided consistency, 
but perhaps these arrangements lacked the local sensitively of the 



Draft minutes to be approved at the Council meeting  
to be held on 2nd July 2008  

 

present Leeds set up.  The importance of having a City Centre Plans 
Panel in  a place like Leeds was emphasised; 

• Materials – The problem of the use of suitable building materials and 
the sometimes rapid deterioration of the appearance of buildings after 
construction was referred to.  The Council had scope to specify 
particular materials, say in the case of Listed Buildings, but in terms of 
other developments then ‘reasonableness’ had to be taken into 
account.  Maintenance of buildings, or lack of it, also played a large 
part in a building’s appearance; 

• Affordable housing – The suitability of off-site and on-site affordable 
housing units was mentioned, and the fact that each case had to be 
judged on its merits, dependent on factors such as position, site 
suitability and degree of need; 

• Reference was also made to concerns over garden developments 
and multi-occupation properties, and policies in this regard. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report be noted, and the work carried out to date be endorsed; 
(b) That a further progress report be submitted to OSC in six months time; 
(c) That the views of Mike Davenport, Head of Facilities, be sought 

regarding the comments about the technical aspects of Committee 
Rooms 6 and 7. 

 
 

104 Leeds Strategic Plan 2008 - 2011  
 

Further to Minute No 91, 11th March 2008, the Head of Policy, Performance 
and Improvement submitted a report relating to the draft performance 
indicators and targets contained in the Plan, which were due to be considered 
by the Executive Board on 14th May and Full Council on 2nd July 2008. 
 
Steve Clough, Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement, and Martyn 
Long, Chief Executive’s Department, attended the meeting and responded to 
Members’ queries and comments.  In brief summary, the main issues 
discussed were:- 

• Performance Indicators – It was explained that a key component of 
the LAA element of the Plan were the up to 35 improvement targets 
which represented priorities shared with the national government.  
These were known as ‘designated’ targets, as opposed to the others, 
which were ‘local’ targets.  Discussions had commenced with the 
Government regarding the proposed 31 designated targets for Leeds..   

 
In response to Members queries, it was reported that although 
Members had contributed to the process of selecting appropriate 
indicators, there was broad acceptance that a range of sensible and 
appropriate indicators had been selected.  With regard to the Cultural 
indicators, a national debate had been taking place over a number of 
years, to which Leeds was contributing, regarding agreement over 
suitable indicators which could be applied nationally, and the current 



Draft minutes to be approved at the Council meeting  
to be held on 2nd July 2008  

 

suggestions in the Plan were the best indicators the Council currently 
had to work with. 
 
Some of the proposed indicators, such as educational attainment 
levels, were still being developed.  All targets, whether ‘designated’ or 
‘local’ were equally important, and the Council and its partners would 
have the same duty to deliver, the only difference being that achieving 
‘designated’ targets would attract a small ‘Performance Reward Grant’.  
The head of Policy, Performance and Improvement undertook to 
circulate separately to Members details of which Directors/ 
Departments/partners were responsible for delivering on each target. 
 

• Target Setting – In response to a query regarding whether proposed 
targets were challenging enough, it was reported that targets were all 
evidence-based and therefore should be realistic and justifiable.  It was 
legitimate for Members to challenge targets and seek that justification, 
and perhaps the most appropriate way to do that would be via 
individual Scrutiny Boards; 

• ‘Perception Indicators’ – Reference was made to a new Government 
initiative around so-called ‘perception indicators’, people’s perception of 
how well a local authority was doing or how a service was being 
provided.  This concept was difficult to predict, interpret and establish 
targets. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the proposed 
performance indicators and targets contained in the draft Leeds Strategic Plan 
2008-2011 be noted. 
 

105 Council Business Plan 2008 - 2011  
 

Further to Minute No 73, 8th January 2008, the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Policy, Planning and Improvement) submitted a report regarding the planned 
outcomes and improvement priorities set out in the Council Business Plan 
2008-2011.  In basic terms, this document set out what the Council needed to 
achieve internally to fulfil the Leeds Strategic Plan outcomes. 
 
Steve Clough, Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement, and Heather 
Pinches, Chief Executive’s Department, responded to Members queries in the 
following area:- 
 

• Democratic engagement – The respective roles of the Executive 
Board and Scrutiny Boards and the relationship between the two and 
the possibility of conducting a Member survey to gauge perceived 
levels of involvement and identify possible areas for improvement. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

106 Members Support - Group Office Costs  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the Council meeting  
to be held on 2nd July 2008  

 

Further to Minute No 75, 8th January 2008, and Minute No 94, 11th March 
2008, the Committee considered, as a late item of urgent business, 
information relating to the costs of operating the political group offices in 
2007/08 and the 2008/09 budget.  Nick de la Taste, Chief Democratic 
Services Officer, attended the meeting and responded to Members’ queries 
and comments. 
 
Councillor Hanley expressed his concern regarding the length of time it had 
taken for this item to officially appear on the agenda and for the requested 
information to be supplied.  He also highlighted discrepancies in the costs of 
supporting Members from different groups. On his calculations, based on the 
information supplied, the cost of supporting Labour Group Members, the 
largest political group on the Council, worked out at £8,886 each p.a. whereas 
for Conservative Group Members the figure was £17,071 and for Liberal 
Democrat Members it was £16,755.  According to his calculations, Councillor 
Hanley estimated that savings of approximately £369,000 p.a. could be 
achieved if costs were averaged out on the same current level as that for 
Labour Group Members. 
 
The Chief Democratic Services Officer reminded Councillor Hanley that the 
2007/08 figures had been supplied to him a year ago, when he had been 
Labour Group Chief Whip. This information had also subsequently been 
circulated to all OSC Members last year by the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development, when this issue had been referred to at OSC.  The 2008/09 
figures had only just become available following formal Council approval of 
the 2008/09 budget.  Reference was also made to the historic situation, prior 
to 2004, when the group offices were relatively small and Executive Member 
support was provided separately.  Support to the Executive and the ruling 
Council administration was now subsumed into the Group Offices, and Group 
Office costs had risen and resources been allocated accordingly.  Support 
was also supplied, of course, to the Green Party and the Morley Borough 
Independent Members.  It had proved almost impossible to draft a finite 
formula for the allocation of these resources which would meet every possible 
political permutation, but the present allocation and budget for 2008/09 had 
been agreed after extensive discussion and consultation with the Whips and 
Group Officer Managers, and had involved the reallocation of resources from 
2007/08. 
 
In response to Members queries, the Chief Democratic Services Officer stated 
that he could supply a more detailed breakdown, showing separately the 
costs of supporting the Executive, but this would take a few weeks to produce.  
Members confirmed that they would like this information, together with a 
comparison showing the same detail for 2003. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Chief Democratic Services Officer be instructed to 
supply at the earliest opportunity the additional information requested by 
Members. 
  
 

107 Scrutiny - Draft Annual Report to Council 2007/08  



Draft minutes to be approved at the Council meeting  
to be held on 2nd July 2008  

 

 
RESOLVED – That the Foreword to the 2007/08 Annual Report, the OSC 
section of the Report, progress towards meeting the 2007/08 Action Plan and 
the draft Action Plan for 2008/09 all be received and approved. 
 

108 Chair's Closing Statement  
 

This being the last OSC meeting in the 2007/08 municipal year, the Chair 
thanked Members and officers for all their hard work and support. 
 
 
 


